the sum of one cent per bushel upon the total number of 
bushels constituting the deficiency of said years 1886 and 
1887, whereby and by reason whereof the said defendant,

by virtue of its covenant aforesaid, became liable to pay to 
said plaintiffs thirty-seven thousand eight hundred and twenty- 
six dollars and two cents ($37,826.02) at the times and in the 
manner in said indenture provided.”

On demurrer of the defendant to the declaration being over-
ruled by the court, 39 Fed. Rep. 416, so far as it related to 
the breaches thus charged, the defendant interposed a plea of 
general performance, and by stipulation of the parties it was

[...]

provided by ordinance No. 5068, would respectfully beg leave 
to submit this our report.

“We met at the office of the auditor and clerk and were 
furnished with the plans, specifications and contract, from 
which we have ascertained the probable costs to be $35,652.20, 
thirty-five thousand six hundred and fifty-two & dollars.

“ In accordance with the requirements of said ordinance No. 
5068 we gave notice of our first stated meeting June 25, 1887, 
at 6.30 o’clock p.m ., (by publication of such notice in the Daily 
News, the official paper of the city,) at which time we met